

Thomas R. Johnson, OSB No. 010645
TRJohnson@perkinscoie.com
Misha Isaak, OSB No. 086430
MIsaak@perkinscoie.com
Nathan R. Christensen, OSB No. 093129
NChristensen@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000
Facsimile: 503.727.2222

Jennifer Middleton, OSB No. 071510
JMiddletton@jjslaw.com
JOHNSON JOHNSON & SCHALLER PC
975 Oak Street, Suite 1050
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: 541.683.2506
Facsimile: 541.484.0882

Kevin Díaz, OSB No. 970480
KDiaz@aclu-or.org
ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON, INC.
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Telephone: 503.227.6928
Facsimile: 503.227.6948

Rose Saxe, *pro hac vice*
RSaxe@aclu.org
Amanda Goad, *pro hac vice*
AGoad@aclu.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212.549.2627
Facsimile: 212.549.2650

Cooperating attorneys on behalf of the
ACLU Foundation of Oregon, Inc.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Rummell, West, Chickadonz, Tanner, and Basic Rights Education Fund

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

PAUL RUMMELL and BENJAMIN WEST;
LISA CHICKADONZ and CHRISTINE TANNER;
BASIC RIGHTS EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, in his official
capacity as Governor of Oregon; ELLEN
ROSENBLUM, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of Oregon; JENNIFER WOODWARD, in
her official capacity as State Registrar, Center for
Health Statistics, Oregon Health Authority, and
RANDY WALRUFF, in his official capacity as
Multnomah County Assessor,

Defendants.

No. 6:13-cv-02256-MC

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

By Plaintiffs Paul Rummell,
Benjamin West, Lisa Chickadonz,
Christine Tanner, and
Basic Rights Education Fund

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

86959-0002/LEGAL29123770.5

Perkins Coie LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000
Fax: 503.727.2222

DEANNA L. GEIGER and JANINE M.
NELSON; ROBERT DUEHMIG and
WILLIAM GRIESAR,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, in his official
capacity as Governor of Oregon; ELLEN
ROSENBLUM, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of Oregon; JENNIFER WOODWARD, in
her official capacity as State Registrar, Center for
Health Statistics, Oregon Health Authority, and
RANDY WALRUFF, in his official capacity as
Multnomah County Assessor,

Defendants.

No. 6:13-cv-01834-MC

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

86959-0002/LEGAL29123770.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. Plaintiffs Paul Rummell and Benjamin West	1
II. Plaintiffs Lisa Chickadonz and Christine Tanner	3
III. Plaintiff Basic Rights Education Fund.....	5
IV. Measure 36.....	6
V. Procedural History	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
DISCUSSION.....	10
I. Oregon Law Excludes Same-Sex Couples from Marriage.....	10
A. The Oregon Constitution and Statutes, Even As Applied in Light of the Oregon Family Fairness Act and OAR 105-010-0018, Exclude Same-Sex Couples from Marriage.....	10
B. Oregon’s Marriage Exclusion Harms Same-Sex Couples	13
II. Oregon’s Marriage Exclusion Deprives Same-Sex Couples of Equal Protection of the Laws	16
A. Courts Apply More Exacting Scrutiny to Classifications Directed at Discrete and Insular Minorities.....	16
B. Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Receive Heightened Scrutiny.....	20
C. Classifications Based on Sex Receive Heightened Scrutiny	23
D. Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Lacks a Substantial Relationship to an Important Government Interest.....	24
1. Arguments for the Marriage Exclusion in the Voters’ Pamphlet Do Not Survive Heightened Scrutiny	25
2. Oregon Policy Attempting to Grant Same-Sex Couples Equal Rights, Benefits, and Privileges Undermines State Justifications for the Marriage Exclusion	32
E. Oregon’s Marriage Exclusion Is Also Unconstitutional Under Any Standard of Review Because It Operates as a Bare Exclusion and Demeans Same-Sex Couples	34
1. Measure 36 Is a Law of an Unusual Character	36
2. Oregon’s Marriage Exclusion Is Unconstitutional Because it Operates as a Bare Exclusion to Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Individuals.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Oregon’s Marriage Exclusion Is Unconstitutional Because it Operates to Undermine the Fundamental Dignity of Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Individuals	39
III. Oregon’s Marriage Exclusion Deprives Same-Sex Couples of Due Process of Law	41
A. Marriage Is a Fundamental Right, Burdens on Which Are Evaluated with Heightened Scrutiny	41
B. Oregon’s Marriage Exclusion Lacks a Substantial Relationship to an Important Government Interest	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	32
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	35
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-848, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014).....	19
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb 13, 2014)	19, 26, 43
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 13-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)	19
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	29, 30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16, 38, 41
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	21, 34, 38
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2013)	14
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	21, 23
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865, 2013 WL 6670704 (N.M. Dec. 19, 2013).....	21, 24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	37
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Hibbs v. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	18
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16, 17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407, 425-31 (Conn. 2008).....	21, 28
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	33
<i>Li v. State</i> , 338 Or. 376, 110 P.3d 91 (2005)	7, 11, 36, 38
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	24, 41
<i>Martinez v. Kulongoski</i> , 220 Or. App. 142, 185 P.3d 498 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 345 Or. 415, 197 P.3d 1104.....	12
<i>Miller v. Glenn Miller Productions, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Mountain Water Co. v. Montana Department of Public Service Regulation</i> , 919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , No. 13-501, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013).....	19
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	41
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	21
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated by Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	passim
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	21, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	41
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Rugh v. Ottenheimer</i> , 6 Or. 231, 25 Am. Rep. 513 (1877).....	36
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch’l Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	17
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	24
<i>Shineovich and Kemp</i> , 229 Or. App. 670, 214 P.3d 29 (2009).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471, 2014 WL 211807 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014)	passim
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences University</i> , 157 Or. App. 502, 971 P.2d 435 (1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	passim
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	21, 25, 29
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	28
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	17
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	18, 21, 22, 31
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 416(c)	15
ORS 106.010.....	11
ORS 106.300.....	12, 32, 40
ORS 106.300(3)	22
ORS 106.305(4)	26, 34
ORS 106.305(5)	34
ORS 106.305(6)	12, 32, 34
ORS 106.305(7)	12, 40
ORS 106.340.....	26, 30
ORS 106.340(1)	12
ORS 106.340(2)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
ORS 166.165.....	33
ORS 181.550.....	33
ORS 40.255(1)(b)	11
ORS 59.350(1)	11
ORS 659A.004.....	32
ORS 93.180(1)(b)	11
 Other Authorities	
Brief for the States of New York, Massachusetts, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland, New Hampshire, New Mexico, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont, and Washington, and the District of Columbia, as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent Edith Schlain Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307).....	23
Brief of Am. Psychological Ass’n, et al. as Amici Curiae on the Merits in Support of Affirmance, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 871958	26
David S. Cohen & Dahlia Lithwick, <i>It’s Over: Gay Marriage Can’t Lose in the Courts</i> , Slate.com (Feb. 14, 2014).....	19
Eric Berger, <i>Lawrence’s Stealth Constitutionalism & Same-Sex Marriage Litigation</i> , 21 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 7657 (2013)	32
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 695 (4th ed. 2013).....	20
Felix Gilman, <i>The Famous Footnote Four: A History of the Carolene Products Footnote</i> , 46 S. Tex. L. Rev. 163, 165 (2004).....	18
O.W. Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law, Address at the Dedication of the New Hall of the Boston University School of Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897)	28
Or. Const. art. XV, § 5a	6, 11, 38
Scott Titshaw, <i>The Reactionary Road to Free Love</i> , 115 W. Va. L. Rev. 205 (2012).....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)	9, 10
OAR 105-010-0018	13, 30
OEC 505(1)(b)	11
